RESOLUTION NO.	

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE FLORIDA'S FACIAL RECOGNITION NETWORK MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH THE PINELLAS COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE.

WHEREAS, the Pinellas County Sheriff's Office ("Sheriff") maintains the largest collaborative open model Face Recognition System in the U.S. and exclusively hosts Florida's Facial Recognition Network ("FR-Net"); and

WHEREAS, FR-Net provides facial biometric search capabilities, subject information, face image comparison tools, training for facial recognition search, and face image analysis methods and best practices to authorized Florida law enforcement agencies; and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff will grant access and make information available to the Police Department to perform automated facial recognition searches and face image comparisons through the Face Analysis Comparison and Examination System; and

WHEREAS, the Chief of Police recommends that the City Commission approve the execution of the attached Memorandum of Understanding.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA:

<u>Section 1</u>: That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are incorporated in this Resolution.

<u>Section 2</u>: That it approves and authorizes the execution, by the appropriate City officials, of the attached Memorandum of Understanding with the Pinellas Sheriff's Office, together with such non-material changes as may be subsequently agreed to by the City Manager and approved as to form and legal sufficiency by the City Attorney.

<u>Section 3</u>: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE THE ATTACHED FLORIDA'S FACIAL RECOGNITION NETWORK MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH THE PINELLAS COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this	day of	, 2019.
	JOSH LE\	VY, MAYOR
ATTEST:		
PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC, CITY CLERK		
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY for the use and reliance of the City of Hollywood, Florida only.		
DOUGLAS R. GONZALES, CITY ATTORNEY	,	